## RESOLUTION NO. 5-92 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMENBER JEMES Singer

ON THE 16th DAY OF MARCH, 1992.

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO APPROPRIATE CERTAIN BASEMENTS FOR THE IRON HORSE PARK AREA STORM DRAINAGE PROJECT FROM THE CENTERVILLE-WASHINGTON PARK DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville is engaged in the acquisition of drainage easements for retention and/or detention basins for the Iron Horse Park Storm Drainage Project in the City of Centerville, and

WHEREAS, the acquisition of said easements is immediately necessary for the construction of said drainage facilities in connection with said project, and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the lands hereinafter described are necessary for said drainage construction in connection with such project so that there Will be no delay for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. This Council hereby declares the necessity and intention to appropriate certain real property interests and temporary easements pursuant to Chapter 163 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 2. It is necessary and the intention to appropriate certain easements in the real estate described herein.

Section 3. That the City Manager or his designate is hereby authorized to cause written notice of the adoption of this Resolution to be given to the owner, persons in possession of, or having an interest of record in the abovedescribed premises, and said notice shall be served according to law by a person to be designated for that purpose by said City Manager or his designate and to make return of said service of notice in the manner provided by law.

03/06/92

15:45 15:13 223 5100 ALTICK & CORWIN --- Centerville 4003/004

PASSED THIS 16th day of Merch , 1992.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 5-92 , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 16th day of <u>March</u>, 1992.